valuation allowance at December 31, 2008 through its income tax provision related to continuing operations. The restatement does not
change the amount of the valuation allowance that was recorded, but instead correctly presents the classification of the income tax
provision for the change in the valuation allowance. As a result of the restatement, the Company's 2009 net income was reduced by $7.6
million and its other comprehensive income increased by $7.6 million with no change to the Company's total comprehensive income or
total stockholders' equity, total assets or total liabilities for the year then ended.

The information included in this Form 10-K sets forth the effects of these corrections on the previously reported financial statements and
accompanying information for the years ended December 31, 2010 and 2009. The net effect of the corrections on the individual financial
statement line items for the periods presented are as follows:

53

Callon Petroleum Company
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

(All amounts in thousands, except per-share and per-hedge data) Table of Contents

  Year ended December 31, 2010  Year ended December 31, 2009

  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated  As Reported  Adjustment  Restated

Consolidated Balance Sheets:
Other comprehensive loss  $ (8,560)  $ 7,623  $ (937)  $ (7,478)  $ 7,623  $ 145
Retained deficit  (224,080)  (7,623)  (231,703)  (317,561)  (7,623)  (325,184)

Consolidated Statements of Operations:
Income tax (benefit) expense  $ (174)  $ —  $ (174)  $ —  $ 7,623  $ 7,623
Income before equity in earnings of Medusa Spar
LLC  7,959  —  7,959  53,759  (7,623)  46,136
Net income available to common shares  8,386  —  8,386  54,419  (7,623)  46,796
Net income per common share:
Basic  0.29  —  0.29  2.47  (0.35)  2.12
Diluted  0.28  —  0.28  2.45  (0.34)  2.11

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Net income  $ 8,386  $ —  $ 8,386  $ 54,419  $ (7,623)  $ 46,796
Valuation allowance  (1,503)  —  (1,503)  (18,816)  7,623  (11,193)

Consolidated Statements of Stockholders' Equity
Comprehensive Income
   Net income  $ 8,386  $ —  $ 8,386  $ 54,419  $ (7,623)  $ 46,796
   Other comprehensive loss  (1,082)  —  (1,082)  (21,635)  7,623  (14,012)
Retained deficit  (224,080)  (7,623)  (231,703)  (317,561)  (7,623)  (325,184)
Other comprehensive income (loss)  (8,560)  7,623  (937)  (7,478)  7,623  145

NOTE 2 – Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

A. Use of
Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with United States generally accepted accounting principles (“US GAAP”) requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets
and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual
results could differ from those estimates.

B. Cash and Cash
Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.